
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION AGENDA 
PER EIC MEMBER ABSENCES, THE EIC ANNUAL MEETING HAS 
BEEN RESCHEDULED (FROM JUNE 21, 2021 TO JUNE 28, 2021, 
4:00 PM) JUNE 28, 2021, 4:00 PM 
Kerrville City Hall Council Chambers 
701 Main Street, Kerrville, Texas 

The purpose of the Economic Improvement Corporation is to improve economic 
prosperity in the City of Kerrville. 

1 CALL TO ORDER 

2 INVOCATION 

3 VISITORS / CITIZENS FORUM: 
Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the Economic 
Improvement Corporation. No deliberation or action can be taken on these items because 
the Open Meetings Act requires an item be posted on an agenda 72 hours before the 
meeting. Visitors are asked to limit their presentation to three minutes. 

4 APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

4.A. Minutes from the regular Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) meeting held on
May 17, 2021 
Attachments: 
EIC Minutes 5-17-2021.pdf 

5 MONTHLY REPORTS: 

5.A. Kerr Economic Development Corporation (KEDC) Update

5.B. Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) Project Status Update
Attachments: 
EIC Project Update 2021-06-25.pdf 

5.C. Monthly Financial Report
Attachments: 
20210628_May2021 Financial Report.pdf 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/06502469f4a8bfc2d280e467752968ba0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/06502469f4a8bfc2d280e467752968ba0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/929527/EIC_Minutes_5-17-2021.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/ee3c52c777e0de7cd1f0fc854a9958230.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/d45eebacf73a3900d8f3b266eb38c77c0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/975410/EIC_Project_Update_2021-06-25.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/ad39dce1db59ece7042433220ad107530.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/975400/20210628_May2021_Financial_Report.pdf


 

 
 

 
6 NOMINATE AND ELECT OFFICERS: 

6.A. Nominate and elect President and Vice-President 

6.B. Nominate and approve the Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) representative 
to the Kerrville Economic Development Corporation (KEDC) 

6.C. Nominate and approve the Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) representative 
to the "GO Team" 

 
7 CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 

7.A. Kerrville Economic Development Corporation (KEDC) Budget for the Fiscal Year 2022 
Attachments: 
21-22 KEDC budget.pdf 
KEDC Ecosystem Flow Chart.pdf 

7.B. Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) Proposed Budget for the Fiscal Year 2022 
Attachments: 
20210628_Proposed FY22 Budget.pdf 

 
8 EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
The Economic Improvement Corporation may, as permitted by law, adjourn into executive 
session at any time to discuss any matter listed above including if they meet the 
qualifications in Section 551.071 (consultation with attorney), 551.072 (deliberation 
regarding real property), 551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 551.074 (personnel 
matters), 551.076 (deliberation regarding security devices), and 551.087 (deliberation 
regarding economic development negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government 
Code, including the following matters: 

8.A. Potential amendment to the Economic Development Incentive Agreement between 
Kerrville’s 4th on the River, Inc. and the City of Kerrville, Texas, Economic 
Improvement Corporation (551.071 and 551.087) 

8.B. Potential amendment to the Economic Development Incentive Agreement between 
Killdeer Mountain Manufacturing, and the City of Kerrville, Texas, Economic 
Improvement Corporation (551.071 and 551.087) 

8.C. Workforce Housing (551.071, 551.072, 551.087) 
 
9 POSSIBLE ACTION FOR ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION: 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/17783b742f486be5f10d87ad6302e7fc0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cdebb9a580f8fce69ee275c36ebd149c0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cdebb9a580f8fce69ee275c36ebd149c0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/9a676fd0391da751e456bfdb8de2fa910.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/9a676fd0391da751e456bfdb8de2fa910.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/274a72ea1d7ba087236ff16aeae88e9d0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/975511/21-22_KEDC_budget.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/975512/KEDC_Ecosystem_Flow_Chart.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/8d58af10c8410b66288b73b37ed875ee0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/975409/20210628_Proposed_FY22_Budget.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/9df12b8299bab5789ec17a7f215a5d260.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/9df12b8299bab5789ec17a7f215a5d260.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/9df12b8299bab5789ec17a7f215a5d260.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/da53164f014a3a0e4035186899506c280.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/da53164f014a3a0e4035186899506c280.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/da53164f014a3a0e4035186899506c280.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/b807d97b2f18bf79163e718118759d7c0.pdf


 

 
 

 
10 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS: 
 
11 ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
 
12 ADJOURN. 
 

The facility is wheelchair accessible, and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for accommodations or interpretive 
services must be made 48 hours prior to this event. Please contact the City Secretary’s Office at 830-257-8000 for further 
information. 
I hereby certify that this agenda was posted as notice of the meeting on the bulletin board at the City Hall of the City of Kerrville, 
Texas, and on the City’s website on the following date and time:  6/18/2021  at  3:55 p.m. and remained posted continuously for at 
least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of the meeting. 
_Kesha Franchina_ 
Kesha Franchina, Deputy City Secretary, City of Kerrville, Texas 

Revised 6/25/2021, 3:55 pm, Kesha Franchina, Deputy City Secretary 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Minutes from the regular Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) meeting

held on May 17, 2021
AGENDA DATE OF: June 28, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 21, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kesha Franchina

EXHIBITS: EIC Minutes 5-17-2021.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes from the regular Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) meeting held on May
17, 2021

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes from the regular Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) meeting held
on May 17, 2021

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/929527/EIC_Minutes_5-17-2021.pdf


CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION  
REGULAR MEETING – May 17, 2021  
  
On Monday, May 17, 2021, at 4:00 pm. the regular meeting of the City of Kerrville, Texas 
Economic Improvement Corporation, was called to order by President Gregory Richards, 
in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 701 Main Street, Kerrville, Texas. 
  
Members Present:  
Gregory Richards, President 
Danny Almond, Vice President 
Gary Cochrane 
Kent McKinney 
 
Members Absent: 
Don Barnett  
Maggie Megee  
Aaron Yates  
   
City Executive Staff Present:  
E.A. Hoppe, Deputy City Manager  
Mike Hayes, City Attorney  
Amy Dozier, Finance Director  
Ashlea Boyle, Director of Parks and Recreation  
Megan Folkerts, Senior Management Analyst 
Kesha Franchina, Deputy City Secretary 
 
1 CALL TO ORDER President Richards called the meeting to order at 4:00 pm. 
 
2 INVOCATION Vice President Almond led the invocation. 
 
3 VISITORS / CITIZENS FORUM: None. 
Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the Economic 
Improvement Corporation. No deliberation or action can be taken on these items because the 
Open Meetings Act requires an item be posted on an agenda 72 hours before the meeting. 
Visitors are asked to limit their presentation to three minutes. 
 
4 APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
 
4.A. Minutes from the regular Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) meeting held 
on April 19, 2021 
 
Gary Cochrane motioned to approve the minutes, Kent McKinney seconded, and the 
motion passed 4-0. 
 
5 MONTHLY REPORTS: 
 
5.A.  Kerr Economic Development Corporation (KEDC) Update 



Gil Salinas presented the KEDC updates and responded to questions. 
 
5.B. Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) Project Status Update 
 
EA Hoppe presented the EIC project status updates and responded to questions. 
 
5.C. Monthly Financial Report 
 
Amy Dozier presented the April 2021 Monthly Financial Report and responded to 
questions. EA Hoppe responded to questions. 
 
6 CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
 
6.A. Set Annual Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) meeting for June 2021 
 
Kent McKinney motioned to hold the EIC’s Annual meeting on June 21, 2021, at 4:00 
pm. Gary Cochrane seconded, and the motion passed 4-0. 
 
6.B. Set Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) workshop to discuss ideas for EIC 
investments into the community 
 
Vice President Almond motioned to set a special workshop meeting on June 28, 2021 at 
4:00 pm. Kent McKinney seconded, and the motion passed 4-0. 
 
6.C. Downtown River Trail Concept and Feasibility Study 
 
Ashlea Boyle introduced the results and findings for the concept and feasibility study for 
the Downtown River Trail Segment. She and EA Hoppe responded to questions. John 
Hewitt (John Hewitt Engineering Firm) presented the Downtown River Trail Concept and 
Feasibility Study findings and responded to questions. No action was taken. 
 
Gary Cochrane motioned to go into executive session under sections 551.071 
(consultation with attorney) and 551.087 (deliberation regarding economic development 
negotiations) to discuss an amendment to the Economic Development Incentive 
Agreement between Kerrville’s 4th on the River, Inc. and the City of Kerrville, Texas, 
EIC. President Richards adjourned into closed executive session at 4:50 pm. 
 
7 EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
The Economic Improvement Corporation may, as permitted by law, adjourn 
into executive session at any time to discuss any matter listed above 
including if they meet the qualifications in Section 551.071 (consultation 
with attorney), 551.072 (deliberation regarding real property), 551.073 
(deliberation regarding gifts), 551.074 (personnel matters), 551.076 
(deliberation regarding security devices), and 551.087 (deliberation 



regarding economic development negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the 
Texas Government Code, including the following matters: 
 
7.A. Potential amendment to the Economic Development Incentive Agreement between 
Kerrville’s 4th on the River, Inc. and the City of Kerrville, Texas, Economic Improvement 
Corporation (551.071 and 551.087) 
 
President Richards adjourned the closed executive session and the meeting returned to 
open session at 5:17 pm. No action was taken.  
 
8 POSSIBLE ACTION FOR ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION: None. 
 
9 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS: None. 
 
10 ANNOUNCEMENTS: None. 
 
11 ADJOURN. President Richards adjourned the meeting at 5:17 pm.  
 
 
Minutes Approved: __________________________________________________ 
 
 
President Greg Richards: _____________________________________________ 
 
Attest: Kesha Franchina, Deputy City Secretary: ___________________________  



TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Kerr Economic Development Corporation (KEDC) Update

AGENDA DATE OF: June 28, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 21, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kesha Franchina

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
No Action



TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) Project Status Update

AGENDA DATE OF: June 28, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 21, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: EA Hoppe

EXHIBITS: EIC Project Update 2021-06-25.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Economic Improvement Project update

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
No Action

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/975410/EIC_Project_Update_2021-06-25.pdf


Monthly EIC Project Status Report

Project Name Description

Estimated 
Design 

Completion

Estimated 
Construction 
Completion Comments

1 Olympic Drive Extension
Extension of roadway and utilities from existing 
Olympic Drive to Loop 534 

Complete Complete
Roadway opened in March 2021. Additional lane striping and signage to be 
installed on original Olympic Drive area after street maintenance during Summer 
2021.

2 Aquatics Center Feasibility Study
Assessment of the Olympic Pool complex to 
include public/stakeholder meetings and 
recommendations for enhancement

Mar‐2020 N/A
Community presentation anticipated Summer 2021 as part of a Singing Wind park 
community engagement and mini‐master plan effort.

3 Tranquility Island Electrical Infrastructure

Partnership with City and Kerrville Christmas 
Lighting Corporation to help further enhance 
seasonal and Christmas lighting on Tranquility 
Island

Spring 2021 Winter 2021
The City is in the process of completing the electrical design work.  The KCLC is in 
the process of fundraising to accomplish this matching grant with EIC.  Design 
approximately 50% complete with construction to commence Summer 2021.

4 Doyle Community Center Improvements
Significant enhancements to the building and 
site work to add functionality

Complete TBD/private  Significant construction progress is underway.

5 KERV Airport Improvements
Partnership with KERV, TxDOT, City and County 
to build T‐Hangars, Box Hangars, and other 
building improvements

TBD TBD
Partnership Agreement approved Fall 2019.  KERV working with TxDOT for T‐
hangar design effort.  KERV has completed demolition of the "Horseshoe 
Building."  Box Hangar site work pending TxDOT T‐hangar project.  

6 Killdeer Mountain Manufacturing
Renovation of 40,000 sq ft building on 8.2 
acres in Airport Commerce Park for 400+ 
employee Tier‐1 aerospace manufacturer

Private 2021

Land and existing building shell have been conveyed to KMM.  Annexation and 
Zoning have been completed.  Utility work is ensuing.  Design professionals have 
been engaged by KMM for the renovation effort, which is anticipated to begin in 
mid‐to‐late 2021.  

6 Downtown River Trail Concept Study

The concept study will evaluate the feasability 
of extending the River Trail in the downtown 
area north of the Guadalupe River between G 
Street and the bridge at Tranquility Island.

Summer 2021 N/A

The Funding Agreement with the City of Kerrville for the concept study was 
finalized and approved in January 2021 and a subsequent contract was executed 
with Hewitt Engineering to complete the work.  Preliminary feasability report 
presented at the May 2021 EIC meeting with initial concept findings.

As of 06/25/2021



TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Monthly Financial Report

AGENDA DATE OF: June 28, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 21, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Julie  Behrens 

EXHIBITS: 20210628_May2021 Financial Report.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
 Information only; no action required

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/975400/20210628_May2021_Financial_Report.pdf


Financial update for the 
month ended            
May 31, 2021

1

Economic Improvement Corporation Meeting

June 28, 2021



2

 Annual        
Budget 

 Current     
Period 

 Y-T-D          
Actual 

% of         
Budget

 Remaining 
Budget 

Revenues
Sales and Use Tax 3,511,307$     440,837$          2,801,484$      79.8% (709,822)$         
Interest Income 9,000                140                     2,103                 23.4% (6,897)                

Total Revenues 3,520,307        440,978            2,803,587         79.6% (716,719)           

Expenditures
Administrative

Office Supplies 500                    -                     -                     0.0% 500                     
Professional Services 10,000              -                     -                     0.0% 10,000               
Administrative Services Fee 185,000           15,417               123,333            66.7% 61,667               
Kerr Economic Development Corp. 197,500           -                     148,125            75.0% 49,375               

Total Administrative 393,000           15,417               271,458            69.1% 121,542             

Debt Service
Debt Service - Series 2019 Ref (River Trail) 251,344           20,945               167,562            66.7% 83,781               
Debt Service - Series 2020 Ref (River Trail) 247,830           20,278               162,225            65.5% 85,605               
Debt Service - Series 2015 (KSC) 603,150           50,263               402,100            66.7% 201,050             
Debt Service - KPUB (KMM) 1,020,000        -                     1,010,000         99.0% 10,000               

Total Debt Service 2,122,324        91,486               1,741,887         82.1% 370,437             

Projects
Thompson Drive Partners (The Landing) 283,333           -                     566,666            200.0% (283,333)           
Airport Projects 225,000           -                     25,400               11.3% 199,600             
Doyle School 450,000           196,660            317,219            70.5% 132,781             
Downtown River Trail Feasibility Study 50,000              -                     50,000               100.0% -                      
Killdeer Mountain Manufacturing -                    -                     477                     -              (477)                   

Total Projects 1,008,333        196,660            959,762            95.2% 48,571               

Total Expenditures 3,523,657        303,563            2,973,107         84.4% 550,549             

Change in Net Position (3,350)$            137,415$          (169,520)$        

Economic Improvement Corporation
Statement of Activities

Month Ended May 31, 2021
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FY2021 
Actual

Oct 2020 to 
May 2021  June 2021 

 Jul 2021 to 
Sep 2021 

 Oct 2021 to 
Dec 2021 

 Jan 2022 to    
Mar 2022 

Beginning Cash Balance 2,397,892$    2,228,372$     2,321,179$     2,559,290$     3,131,526$        

Revenue
Sales Tax 2,801,484      368,922           915,944           1,038,878       1,122,329           
Interest Income 2,103               150                   2,250               3,199               3,914                   

Total Revenue 2,803,587      369,072           918,194           1,042,077       1,126,243           

Expenditures
Administrative 

Administrative Fee & Supplies 123,333          15,667             46,250             47,500             47,500                 
Professional Services -                   -                    10,000             -                    5,000                   
KEDC 148,125          -                    49,375             50,000             50,000                 
   Total Administrative 271,458          15,667             105,625           97,500             102,500              

Debt Service 1,741,887      91,486             274,458           272,342           272,342              

Projects
Thompson Drive Partners (The Landing) 566,666          -                    -                    -                    -                       
Airport Projects 25,400            -                    -                    -                    -                       
Doyle School 317,219          169,113           50,000             -                    -                       
Downtown River Trail Feasibility Study 50,000            -                    -                    -                    -                       
Killdeer Mountain Manufacturing 477                  -                    250,000           -                    -                       
Kerrville Christmas Lighting -                   -                    -                    100,000           -                       
   Total Projects 959,762          169,113           300,000           100,000           -                       

   Total Expenditures 2,973,107      276,266           680,083           469,842           374,842              

Ending Cash Balance 2,228,372$    2,321,179$     2,559,290$     3,131,526$     3,882,927$        

FY2021 Projection FY2022 Projection

As of May 31, 2021
Cash Flow Forecast

Economic Improvement Corporation
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Financial Analysis

Month
 Actual       
FY2020 

 Budget                   
FY2021 

 Actual       
FY2021 

 FY2020           
vs.               

FY2021 

Budget       
vs.        

Actual
October 294,752$        278,543$        311,718$        5.76% 11.91%
November 301,001          286,414          376,028          24.93% 31.29%
December 297,620          270,746          320,874          7.81% 18.51%
January 292,966          277,472          334,661          14.23% 20.61%
February 393,938          366,686          433,414          10.02% 18.20%
March 270,955          253,482          321,565          18.68% 26.86%
April 262,275          252,162          262,388          0.04% 4.06%
May 318,521          321,737          440,837          38.40% 37.02%
June 326,259          288,122          368,922          13.08% 28.04%
July 350,459          288,759          
August 367,921          329,872          
September 342,775          297,314          
YE Adjustment* 92,904            
YTD Total 3,912,345$    3,511,307$    3,170,406$    14.94% 22.16%
*to convert from cash to accrual basis for financial reporting purposes

Sales Tax Revenue Analysis - FY2021
 EIC 

Commitment 
 Disbursed 

Funding 
 Remaining 

Funding 
Committed Projects:

Airport Projects 375,000            32,767            342,233            
Doyle School 650,000            430,887          219,113            
Killdeer Mountain Manufacturing 2,095,000        1,819,422      275,578            
Kerrville Christmas Lighting 100,000            -                   100,000            

Committed Project Total 3,220,000$      2,283,076$    936,924$          

Project Description

Project Analysis as of May 31, 2021

Type Placement Amount
EIC TexPool 2,228,372$      
Total Cash and Investments 2,228,372$      

Short Term 
Investment

by Type - Placement - Amount
Cash Analysis as of May 31, 2021



TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Nominate and elect President and Vice-President

AGENDA DATE OF: June 28, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 23, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kesha Franchina

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Nominate and elect



TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Nominate and approve the Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC)

representative to the Kerrville Economic Development Corporation (KEDC)
AGENDA DATE OF: June 28, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 23, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kesha Franchina

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Nominate and approve



TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Nominate and approve the Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC)

representative to the "GO Team"
AGENDA DATE OF: June 28, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 23, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kesha Franchina

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Nominate and approve



TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Kerrville Economic Development Corporation (KEDC) Budget for the Fiscal

Year 2022
AGENDA DATE OF: June 28, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 23, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kesha Franchina

EXHIBITS: 21-22 KEDC budget.pdf
KEDC Ecosystem Flow Chart.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Gil Salinas and Theresa Metcalf will be on hand to present the proposed KEDC budget.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Update

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/975511/21-22_KEDC_budget.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/975512/KEDC_Ecosystem_Flow_Chart.pdf




 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 

ED MASTER PLAN  ( 2 0 5 0 -E1 ;  T I P )  
Deve lop  a  ho l i s t i c  economic  
deve lopment  mas ter  p lan  ou t l i n ing :  

• Roles  

• Goals ,  Ob jec t i ves  

• Targe t  indus t r ies  

BUSINESS INCUBATIO N ( 2 0 5 0 -E1 )  

Deve lop  p rogram to  suppor t  l oca l  
en t repreneurs  th rough an  incubator  
fac i l i t y ,  where  KEDC wou ld p rov ide :   

•  Techn ica l  ass is tance  

•  Access  to  f i nanc ing  op t ions  

•  Low cos t ,  ren t  fo r  space  

•  Tap in to  re t i ree ,  mentors,  
l everage bra in  t rus t  

BRANDING ( 2 0 5 0 -E7 )  

Create  a  b rand to  p romote  Ker rv i l l e  as  
the  Cap i ta l  o f  the  Hi l l  Count ry .   

BRANDING ( 2 0 5 0 -E9 / E1 1 )  

Promote  Ker rv i l l e  as  a  col lege  town,  to  
he lp  bu i ld  the  nex t  genera t ion  o f  l oca l  
en t repreneurs  and  he lp  bu i ld  a 
campus -or ien ted  re ta i l  and  
en te r ta inment  d is t r i c t .  

TARG ET SECTO RS  ( 2 0 5 0 -E1 2 ;  AV )  

     Advanced manufac tu r ing  
     Av ia t ion  and  aerospace  
     Cra f t  agr i cu l tu re  
     Food process ing ,  s to rage  
     In fo rmat ion ,  Ana ly t i cs  
     Energy 
     Hea l thcare  and  med ical  

 

OUTREACH (A V-Se c .1 )  
Out reach  miss ions  ta rge t ing  selec t  
h igh - impac t  compan ies .  

SMALL BUSINESS ( A V-S e c .1 )  

Suppor t  and  par t i c ipa te  in Gov .  Smal l  
Bus iness  Forum.   

SITE  SELECTO RS (A V-Se c .1 )  
Host  s i te  se lec to rs  as par t  o f  
fami l i a r i t y  tour .   

INVENTO RY (A V-Se c .2 )  
Conduc t  and  ma in ta in  inven tory  o f  
commerc ia l  and  indus t r ia l  property .   

ASSETS  (A V- Se c .2 )  
Create  marke t ing  mater ia l s  speci f i ca l l y  
fo r  s i te  se lec to rs:   

•  Roadway in fo rmat ion  

•  Ai rpor t  Capac i t y  

•  Ut i l i t i es  

MENTO RING  (A V- Se c .3 )  

Estab l i sh  a  SCORE Chapter  fo r  sma l l  
bus iness  and en t repreneurs .   

KEDC 2-YEAR ROADMAP & ECONOMIC DEVELOMPENT ECOSYSTEM   

LABO R SHED (A V-Se c .3 )  
Update  the  labor  shed ana lys is done 
by  Ava lanche  Consu l t i ng .   

CO LLABO RATE ( A V-Se c .3 )  
Inc rease  reg iona l  work fo rce in i t ia t i ves  
th rough the  co l labora t ion o f  the  loca l  
i ns t i tu t ions .    

ORG ANIZAT IO NAL HO USEKEEPING  

INDUSTRIAL  FOOTPRINT ( 2 0 5 0 -E4 )  

Seek  ou t  respons ib le ,  s t rateg ic  growth  
oppor tun i t i es  to  increase  proper ty  tax  
revenues  –  ba lanc ing  land  uses  wh ich  
genera te  h igher  tax  revenues  versus  
those  w i th  h igher  serv ice cos ts .    

SHO VEL READY ( A V-S e c .2 ,  T IP )  

Create  an  Indus t r ia l  Park P lan  spec i f i c  
to  deve lopment  o f  the  Hwy 27  cor r idor .   

PRO MO TIO NS (A V)  
Campaign  to  p romote  bus iness  
rec ru i tment  fo r  Ker rv i l l e .  Crea t ing  a  
b rand ing  p rogram,  focus  on  bu i ld ing  a  
be t te r  percep t ion  o f  Kerrv i l l e .   

MARKETING to  KERRVILLE  

DELEG ATIO NS (A V- Se c .1 )  
Host  bus iness  de lega t ions .  

BUSINESS RETENTIO N EXPA NSIO N  HUMAN CAPITAL  P IPELINE  

BUILD BRIDG ES (A V-Se c . 3 )  
Between the  p r i va te  sec to r  and  
work fo rce  t ra in ing ;  Bui ld  re la t ionsh ips  
be tween employers  and  educators ;  
Form appren t i cesh ip  p rograms .   

TARG ET SECTO RS  (COO)  
The KEDC wi l l  work  w i th  the fo l l ow ing  
ta rge t  sec to rs  and  in  tu rn ,  work  to  
deve lop  subsec to rs  f rom each:   

•  L igh t  Manufac tu r ing       

•  Advanced manufac tu r ing  

•  Av ia t ion  and  aerospace  

•  Back  o f f i ce  opera t ions  

•  Heal thcare  and  med ica l  

•  Tech sp i l l over  f rom AUS -SA 

•  CEO wi th  t i es  to  Ker rv i l l e  

RELATIO NS, LO CAL INDUSTRY  
  E i ther  new cons t ruc t ion  o r  ex is t ing  
fac i l i t y ,  the KEDC BRE Program wi l l  
p rov ide  gu idance and fos te r :  

•  Work fo rce  con tac ts  

•  Const ruc t ion  

•  Ut i l i t y  serv ices (a l l )  

•  Schoo l  d i s t r i c ts  

•  Loca l  co l lege ,  un ivers i t y  

•  Supp l ie r  da ta  base  

•  Log is t i cs  &  d is t r ibu t ion  

•  Hous ing   

•  Real  Es ta te  

•  Expans ion  p lans  
  Ongo ing  communica t ion  w i th  the  
company ,  t rack ing  i t s  g rowth and 
accommodat ing  the i r  needs .   
 

CO MMITTEE:  Indus try  
Roundta ble  Group  
Work ing  g roup made up  o f  p lan t  
managers ,  execu t i ves  o f  top  
employers  whom wi l l  meet  on  a  
quar te r l y  bas is  to  d iscuss  loca l  
t rends ,  oppor tun i t i es  and 
cha l lenges .   

 

ENCO URAGING ENTREPREN EUR S 

KEY PERFO RMANCE INDICATO RS (A l i gne d w i th  a l l  p la ns )  

CO RPO RATE RECRUITMENT  STAKEHO LDER CO MMUNICATIO N  

2YR RO ADMAP ( 2 0 5 0 -E1 ;  T IP ;  C O O)  
Th is  p lan  o f  ac t ion  wh ich  becomes 
the  Mas ter  P lan  fo r  the  next  2  years .  

 
PO LICIES,  PRO CEDURES ( C O O)  

Ar t i c les  o f  Incorporat ion  and  By laws 
have  been c rea ted  fo r  the  KEDC, bu t  
the  miss ing  component  to  complete  
the  bus iness  a re  the  Po l i c ies  &  
Procedures .  
 

ECO NOMIC INCENTIVES ( 2 0 5 0 -E2 )  
Re-examine  the  E IC and C i ty  
incen t i ve  mat r i x  i n te rms o f :   

• Cr i te r ia ,  qua l i f y ing  p ro jec ts  

• Iden t i f y ,  deve lop  tools  

• Flow,  p rocess  o f  i ncen t ives  

 
CREATIVE INCENTIVES ( 2 0 5 0 - E5 )  
Deve lop  c rea t i ve  f i nanc ing  
mechan isms to  d ivers i t y  the  
communi ty ’ s  economic  deve lopm ent  
too lbox ,  i .e . ,  s ta te  incen t i ves.   

 
PRO SPECT FLO W CHART (C O O)  

Del inea te  the  p rospec t  deve lopment  
p rocess ,  spec i f i ca l l y  w i th  the  KEDC 
and par tner ing  en t i t i es.   

 
IMPACT STUDIES ( 2 0 5 0 - E1 )  

Conduc t  economic  impac t  s tud ies /  
wh i te  papers  /  execu t i ve  summaries  
fo r  l oca l  i ndus t ry and  communicat ing  
to  s takeho lders .   

 
ANNUAL REVIEW ( 2 0 5 0 - E2 )  

Per iod ic  rev iew and benchmark  of  the  
organ iza t ion ’s  e f fec t i veness  based 
on  the  KEDC’s  adherence  to  the  
adopted  S t ra teg ic  Economic  
Deve lopment  V is ion .   

 
Non Commit tee :  KEDC Sta f f  
In i t ia t ive  w /  Board inv olve me nt  

ECO NOMIC INDICATO R S (C O O)  
Research ing ,  t rack ing  local  and  
na t iona l  economic  t rends .  

BRAND (T IP )  

Leverage the  H i l l  Count ry  brand.   

REPO RTING  (AV)   
Imp lement  Quar te r l y  Repor ts  to  
s takeho lders  and  B iannua l  Workshops  
w i th  par tner  en t i t i es .   

STAKEHO LDER RETREAT  (T IP)  
Once per  year ,  hos ted  by  the  KEDC 
wi th  o r  w i thou t  a  consul tan t .  

ENTREPRENEUR DEVELOPMENT  
  The  KEDC wi l l  be  in  a suppor t  ro le  
fo r  bo th ,  the  p roposed incubator  
p rogram be ing  deve loped by  
Schre iner  Un ivers i t y  and  the  Kerrv i l l e  
Chamber .   
  KEDC’s  con t r ibu t ion ,  however,  w i l l  
be in  p romot ing  and c rea t ing  too ls  
fo r  ‘Communi ty  Based Ent repreneur  
Growth ’  i n  the  Ker rv i l l e  a rea .  The 
KEDC can draw f rom the  fo l l ow ing  to  
deve lop  a  p ipe l ine  o f  en trepreneurs  
as  we l l  as  deve lopment  too ls :   

•  The Cap i ta l  Fac to ry  

•  Geekdom 

•  L i f tFund ( fo rmer ly  Acc ion)  

•  Fd i  Consu l tan t   

•  Loca l  En t repreneur  Network  

 

CO MMITTEE:  Entre prene ur  Dev.  
Wi l l  focus  on  deve lop ing  a p rogram 
fo r  Communi ty  Based Ent repreneur  
Growth  and consequent l y  a  campa ign  
to  p romote  en t repreneursh ip  in 
Ker rv i l l e .   

 

MARKET RESEARCH (C O O)  
Col lec t ion  o f  da ta ,  combined w i th 
iden t i f y ing  and  prepar ing con ten t .  

FO CUSED LEAD GENERATIO N  
  Leads  w i l l  be  coming  in  f rom 
d i f fe ren t  sources :  

• KEDC Research ,  i n te rna l  
l ead  genera t ion  

• Si te  Se lec to r  Network  

• RFPs f rom Governor ’ s  
Of f i ce  

• Inbound ca l l s  and  wa lk  ins  

• Webs i te  inqu i r ies  

• Refer ra ls  f rom o ther  EDOs  

• Consu l tan ts ,  m iss ion  
spec i f i c  

  The  KEDC wi l l  be  in  a suppor t  ro le  
w i th  the  fo l l ow ing  secto rs :  

• Reta i l ,  commerc ia l  

• Qual i t y  o f  l i f e  and  tour i sm 

• In f ras t ruc tu re ,  i .e .  hous ing  
 

CO MMITTEE:  Avia t ion ,  
Aerospace  & Spac e   
Due to  cur ren t  p rospec t  ac t i v i t y ,  the  
KEDC has  an  oppor tun i t y  to  c reate  a  
c lus te r  w i th in  the a i rpor t  and  a t  the  
A i rpor t  Commerce  Park .  

 

 

•  Compan ies  v i s i ted  

•  No.  o f  expans ion  jobs  

• Payro l l  f rom expans ion  

•  Indus t r ia l  Absorp t ion  Rates  

•  Webs i te  met r i cs  

•  Dis t r ibu t ion  o f  socia l  med ia  

•  No.  o f  earned med ia  

•  Cons is tency  o f  messag ing  

•  Inc rease  in  labor  fo rce  

•  Work fo rce  p rogram(s)  

•  Work fo rce  t ra in ing  do l la rs  

•  No.  o f  en t repreneurs  deve loped  

•  No.  o f  seminars ,  workshops  
hos ted  fo r  en t repreneurs  

•  Jobs ,  payro l l  and  CAP c rea ted  

•  Lead genera t ion  

•  Inc rease  in  average wages  

•  Prospec ts  hos ted  

•  Pro jec t  ROI  f rom EIC Fund ing  

•  Stakeho lder  meet ings  (1 -on-1 )  

•  Annua l  event  

•  Stakeho lder  re t rea t  

•  Quar te r l y  repor t ing  

ANNUAL ECO NOMIC FO RU M (CO O)  
Host  a  keynote  speaker ,  p rov ide  a  
S ta te  o f  Economic  Deve lopment  to  
s takeho lders  and  the  communi ty .   

•  Comple t ion ,  imp lementa t ion  o f :  
KEDC Roadmap,  KEDC 
Po l i c ies  &  Procedures ,  
Incen t i ves  Po l i cy ,  Impac t  
S tud ies  and  F low Char t (s )  

ONE-O N-O NE V IS ITS (C O O)  
Meet ings  w i th  KEDC Board  and IEC 
Members  on  a  per iod ic  bas is ,  to 
p rov ide  update  and  a lso  rece ive inpu t  
f rom each o f  the  members .   

CO MMUNITY PRESENCE (C O O )  
Prov ide  an  update  a t  a l l  Ker rv i l l e  a rea  
o rgan iza t ions ,  once  per  year  fo r  each  
iden t i f i ed  communi ty  o rgan izat ion .   

MARKET PROFILE  (C O O)  
Vi ta l  too l  fo r  rec ru i tment  fo r  the  a rea ,  
wh ich  needs  to  be  c rea ted ,  pub l ished.   

INHO USE MARKETING PRO G RAM  
  Ker rv i l l e  w i l l  c rea te  an  in te rna l  
marke t ing  p rogram wh ich  in  i t ’ s  f i r s t  
year  w i l l  be  spec i f i ca l l y  des igned to  
p romote  to  Ker rv i l l e  s takeho lders and  
communi ty  members .  A f te r  the  COO’s  
Immers ion  Tour ,  i t  i s  ev iden t  tha t  the  
KEDC needs  to  p romote  inward  and 
no t  so  much ou tbound.  Marke t ing 
too ls  inc lude :   

•  New webs i te  

•  Soc ia l  med ia ,  messag ing  

•  YouTube Channe l  

•  Segments ,  C i t y  channe l  

•  KEDC Economic  Journa l  

•  Communi ty  p resenta t ions  

•  Col la te ra l  mater ia l  

•  Newspaper  ed i to r ia l s  

•  Prospec t  packe ts  

•  Marke t  Pro f i l e  
 

CO MMITTEE:  40-Under -40  
The KEDC wi l l  work  w i th  the 
commi t tee  to  coord ina te  the  contes t  
and  hos t  the  event  fo r  the w inners .    

 

HUMAN CAPITAL  INIT IATIVE  
  The  b igges t  cha l lenge for  Ker rv i l l e  
i s  the  g rowing  our  own workfo rce.  
The KEDC wi l l  c rea te  a  p rogram, 
s im i la r  to  the  BRE,  bu t  spec i f i ca l l y  to  
address  work fo rce  deve lopment ,  The  
fo l l ow ing  en t i t i es w i l l  be  invo lved:   

•  Ker rv i l l e  ISD 

•  Ingram ISD  

•  Work fo rce  So lu t i ons   

•  Texas  Work fo rce  (S ta te )  

•  Alamo Co l leges  

•  Schre iner  Un ivers i t y  

•  UT-San Anton io   
 

CO MMITTEE:  Huma n Cap ita l  
Agency  heads  fo r  the  reg ion ’s  
d i f fe ren t  educat iona l  and work fo rce  
ins t i tu t ions ,  meet  on quar te r l y  bas is .  

 
COMMITTEE:  Mayor ’s  Work force 
Housing Task  Force  
The KEDC is  in  a  suppor t  ro le w i th  
th i s  g roup,  p rov id ing  i t ’ s  exper t i se  in  
economic  deve lopment .   

 

CO MMUNICATIO N EFFO RT  
  The  s t ra tegy  fo r  communica t ion to  
s takeho lders  and  the  overa l l  
communi ty  i s  cons is tency  and 
messag ing .  
  The  organ iza t ion  w i l l  use  1 -on-1  
meet ings  to  update  s takeho lders  and  
u t i l i ze  t rad i t i ona l  med ia ,  socia l  med ia  
and  some marke t ing  to  cover  the 
b igger  aud ience .   
 

Non Commit tee :  KEDC Sta f f  
In i t ia t ive  and Tasks  
 

 

N O T E :  2 0 5 0  i s  f o r  C o m pr e h e ns i v e  P l a n  /  A V  i s  2 0 1 8 - 2 0 2 2  B us i n e s s  P l a n  /  C O O  i s  Im m er s i o n  T o u r  /  T IP  i s  T r ac y e ,  A n d y  

FRESH TALENT (T IP )  
Schre iner  Un ivers i t y  i s  the  key  to 
d rawing  f resh  ta len t  to  Ker rv i l l e .   

KISD (T IP )  
Par tnersh ip  w i th  the  schoo l  d i s t r ic t  to  
p roac t i ve ly  address  work fo rce needs .    

WO RKFO RCE CO MMISSIO N ( CO O)  
Host  the  Texas  Work fo rce  
Commiss ioner  in  o rder  to  ob tain  
fund ing  commi tment ,  cus tom programs 
fo r  l oca l  ex is t ing  bus iness .   

KERV AIRPO RT ( T I P )  
Ai rpor t  has  capac i t y  for  expans ion ,  
spec i f i ca l l y  i n av ia t ion  and  aerospace 
sec to r .   

CO LLABO RATIO N ( T IP )  
Inc rease  co l labora t ion  and  coopera t ion  
to  deve lop  a  reg iona l  approach  to  
economic  deve lopment .   

HILL  CO UNTRY EDO ( T I P )  
KEDC shou ld  cons ider  es tab l i sh ing  
and/or  rebrand ing  as  a  H i l l  Country  
Economic  Deve lopment  Organ iza t ion .   

FO RUMS (T IP ;  C O O)  
KEDC needs  to  c rea te  2  fo rums per  
year  to  address  work fo rce  and an  
update  on  economic  deve lopment .  A lso  
needs  to  c rea te  a  c ross - indust ry  
leadersh ip  fo rum.   

LO CAL EXPERIENCE ( T IP )  

Leverage loca l  p ro fess iona l  exper ience  
and wea l th  to  g row smal l  business .   



TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) Proposed Budget for the Fiscal

Year 2022
AGENDA DATE OF: June 28, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 23, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Julie  Behrens 

EXHIBITS: 20210628_Proposed FY22 Budget.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Consideration of FY22 proposed EIC budget

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/975409/20210628_Proposed_FY22_Budget.pdf


 

FY21      
Estimated

FY22     
Proposed

FY23      
Projected

$2,397,892 $2,557,240 $5,045,037

Revenue
Sales Tax 4,086,351       4,223,000       4,307,460       
Interest and Miscellaneous 2,703               9,665               32,363             
     Total Revenue 4,089,054       4,232,665       4,339,823       

Expenditures
Administrative

Supplies and Miscellaneous 500                  500                  500                  
Professional Services 10,000             10,000             10,000             
KEDC 197,500          350,000          350,000          
Administrative Services Fee 185,000          195,000          200,000          
     Total Administrative 393,000          555,500          560,500          

Debt Service
Debt Service - Series 2019 Ref (River Trail) 251,344          251,019          250,891          
Debt Service - Series 2020 Ref (River Trail) 243,337          233,000          230,750          
Debt Service - Series 2015 (KSC) 603,150          605,350          602,350          
Debt Service - KPUB (KMM) 1,010,000       -                   -                   
     Total Debt Service 2,107,831       1,089,369       1,083,991       

Beginning Cash Balance

FY2022 Proposed Budget
Economic Improvement Corporation

City of Kerrville



TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Potential amendment to the Economic Development Incentive Agreement

between Kerrville’s 4th on the River, Inc. and the City of Kerrville, Texas,
Economic Improvement Corporation (551.071 and 551.087)

AGENDA DATE OF: June 28, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jun 07, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kesha Franchina

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
No action



TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Potential amendment to the Economic Development Incentive Agreement

between Killdeer Mountain Manufacturing, and the City of Kerrville, Texas,
Economic Improvement Corporation (551.071 and 551.087)

AGENDA DATE OF: June 28, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jun 07, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kesha Franchina

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
No action



TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Workforce Housing (551.071, 551.072, 551.087)

AGENDA DATE OF: June 28, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jun 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kesha Franchina

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
No action
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